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KAILE R. WARREN, JR.

)
   

NOW COMES the Defendant, KAILE R. WARREN, JR., by and through undersigned counsel, and moves pursuant M.R.Crim. 12(b) to dismiss the charges pending against Defendant in this matter based on a defect in the institution of the indictment.  In support of this motion, Defendant sets forth the following:

1. Count 2 of the indictment in this matter charges Defendant with Securities Fraud in violation of 32 M.R.S.A. §§16501, 16508, and in violation of the predecessor version of the statute, Sections 10201, 10604.  Count 3 of the indictment in this matter charges Defendant with the Sale of Unregistered Securities in violation of 32 M.R.S.A. §§16301, 16508, and Sections 10401, 10604 (the predecessor statute).


2. By virtue of Section 16508 (applicable to Counts 2 & 3), only “intentional” or “knowing” violations of these statutes are criminally punishable
.  Nothing in either the Securities Fraud or Unregistered Securities statutes expressly indicate that any elements of either offense must “in fact” exist, that they are “strict liability crimes,” or that any element of either offense may be proven without a culpable state of mind component.  The same is true for both the current and former statutory versions.  Hence, the requisite culpable state of mind (“intentionally” or “knowingly”) must be proven for each element of the offense for both the Securities Fraud and Unregistered Securities statutes.  See 17-A M.R.S.A. §34 (“A person is not guilty of a crime unless that person acted intentionally, knowingly, recklessly or negligently, as the law defining the crime specifies, with respect to each other element of the crime.”) (Emphasis added)
.

3. Count 3 of the indictment, however, purports to allege that Defendant violated the statute in that the sale of instruments were “in fact” securities that were “in fact” not registered.  This strict liability language is nowhere to be found in the actual statute.

4. It is clear that the indictment, as drafted, was issued by the Grand Jury as a result of misinformation given them by the State concerning the elements of the offenses on Counts 2 & 3.  The prosecutor presenting the case to the Grand Jurors told them no culpable mental state was required with regard to the issue of whether the instruments at issue in the case were securities, or whether they were registered:

[T]he law is that we do not have to prove that he knew these had to be registered.  We don’t have to prove that he knew these were securities. . . .What has to be a knowing or intentional act on his behalf is selling the instrument, and that the instrument was not in fact registered, that’s the second element to prove the crime.  (Transcript of Grand Jury Proceedings on April 8, 2010, p. 118, lines 8-16).

5. The Grand Jury, therefore, applied incorrect legal principles in indicting Defendant.  Because there was never any evidence presented to the Grand Jury to show that Defendant knew these instruments were unregistered, or otherwise knew they were not exempt from registration (Defendant testified that he simply relied on the advice of his lawyers with respect to this fundraising campaign), it is clear that no indictment should have issued based on the evidence presented.  Additionally, the Grand Jurors were given misinformation as to whether the State was required to prove that Defendant knew the instruments at issue were securities subject to registration requirements.

6. The failure to advise the Grand Jury properly as to what elements were essential to the offenses charged denied Defendant of a fair Grand Jury process.  Cf. State v. Dana, 517 A.2d 719, 721 (Me. 1986) (obvious error to fail to instruct a traverse jury about a required culpable mental state).


7. Accordingly, because of this serious defect in the institution of the indictment against Defendant, Counts 2 & 3 should be dismissed.  Moreover, because the Grand Jurors were not accurately advised regarding the requisite culpable mental state, and because the summation portion of the Grand Jury proceedings were not recorded,
 it is likely that this misinformation may have tainted the charging decision on Count 1 of the indictment where Defendant was alleged to have engaged in “deceptive” acts constituting the alleged theft.


WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Defendant respectfully requests this Court to dismiss all charges pending against Defendant in this matter.
Dated this 15th day of July, 2010.
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JUSTICE, SUPERIOR COURT

� Under the predecessor statute, only “knowing” violations could be prosecuted.  See 32 M.R.S.A. §10604.


� 17-A M.R.S.A. §34 is made applicable to crimes outside of the Criminal Code by virtue of 17-A M.R.S.A. §6 (“The provisions of Parts 1 and 3 and chapter 7 are applicable to crimes defined outside this code, unless the context of the statute defining the crime clearly requires otherwise.”).  See, also, State v. Dana, 517 A.2d 719, 720 (Me. 1986). To the extent this Court finds the statutory scheme in any way ambiguous, the rule of lenity requires the requisite mental state be proven for each and every element of the offenses, including that Defendant knew the instruments were securities, knew they weren’t registered or otherwise weren’t subject to an exemption.  See State v. Stevens, 2007 ME 5, ¶¶16-18, 912 A.2d 1229, 1235-36.


� The Court’s order requiring the Grand Jury proceedings be transcribed suggests all portions of the proceedings be recorded.  It is not clear why summation by counsel was not recorded by the court reporter.





